level 3 as it is an internally generated calculation
that contains some non‑observable market
inputs. The group does not adjust the major
inputs obtained from the independent valuations
such as discount rates, capitalisation rates, the
deferred management fee annuity values, and the
management expense rates.

(c)	 Significant unobservable inputs used in level 3
fair value measurements

(i)	 Investment properties
The group uses rental capitalisation rates, deferred
management fee annuities, rental annuities and
undeveloped land measured at fair value as its
significant unobservable inputs utilised across the
portfolio, refer to Note 3.4.

(d)	 Valuation processes used for level 3 fair value
measurements

(i)	 Investment properties
The group obtains independent valuations of
each community at least every two years, refer
to Note 3.4.

(e)	 Sensitivity analysis for recurring level 3 fair
value measurements

(i)	 Investment properties
The impact of changes to the inputs that
affect the valuation of investment properties is
assessed below.

Post Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)

Equity
Higher/(Lower)

$000’s
31-Dec

2024
31-Dec

2023
31-Dec

2024
31-Dec

2023

Rental expense rate

+2%  (13,879)  (12,395)  (13,879)  (12,395)

–2% 13,879 12,395 13,879 12,395

Rental capitalisation rate

+0.50%  (36,805)  (34,508)  (36,805)  (34,508)

–0.50% 44,643 41,945 44,643 41,945

Deferred management fee
per unit

+5% 9,482 7,844 9,482 7,844

–5%  (9,482)  (7,844)  (9,482)  (7,844)

Land prices
(undeveloped land)

+10% 23,375 23,765 23,375 23,765

–10%  (23,375)  (23,765)  (23,375)  (23,765)

Rent revenue

+1.75% 8,910 8,943 8,910 8,943

–1.75%  (8,910)  (8,943)  (8,910)  (8,943)

3.6	 Contributed equity

$000’s 31-Dec 2024 30-Jun 2024

121,740,054 Ordinary shares
(30 June 2024: 121,740,054)
Ordinary Shares 334,136 334,136
399,598 Treasury shares
( 30 June 2024: 513,566)

(5,988) (7,921)

Total 328,148 326,215

3.7	 Retained earnings

$000’s 31-Dec 2024 30-Jun 2024

Movements in retained earnings
were as follows
Opening balance 497,532 459,578
Profit for the period 22,740 49,979
Dividends paid (6,087) (12,025)

Total 514,185 497,532

4.	 Information not recognised in the
financial statements

4.1	 Events Occurring After the Reporting Date
In February 2025, as part of its continued focus on
capital management, the group agreed terms with its
lending group to amend to terms of its debt facilities.
Material changes as follows:

•	 Total debt facility right-sized (down) to $660
million, reflecting reduced near-term development
requirements

•	 Interest Coverage Ratio (ICR) covenant adjusted
to 1.75x (down from 2.5x) for the next two years,
providing additional operational flexibility. After 2
years the covenant will step up to 2.0x